1ST-PRINTING-DC

HFEEH B BHBDHDDDBDDDBIDDIDIDD DD DD FFFFsFs Ko Ko Ko

Tier |

e

e

DELUXE TYPE

OWNER’S MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LID.

%%@WWW@PW‘%""3?‘2@“3?‘3@%%%%%%%WWW%@%WWWWWW%@WWW

&&&o&o&d&&&%é&é&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&%%&%&o&o&é&od&o&é&oeﬁ&aé&oé&aé&oé&oé&oé&o&oé&é@&o

MANUAL NO. 420-5861-01




-~
—

i




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER’S MANUAL  cccvveeceectreetentomneeneerensesnscenseenennens
1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS teccetreeenttatmuatanmtonmmeneeneaeteeasassanenenen.. eeeereeaeeeneaa
2. PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION c-ccoeeeeraneruenennnnn.
3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING THE PLACE OF INSTALLATION :---ceveeeenenne
4. NAME DOF PARTE o covmporrcormmmmassusrisns oo sinh i immsmms s mem s e s s s s g
5. INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS  ccccccceeettatamrmntntmntunaneaneneneas e
6. DISASSEMBLING & REASSEMBLING  cccccrveeeerrerrmrerineneneanssnann, R AR KRR s
7. VR ADJUSTMENT WITH THE MAIN FRAME STATIONARY  -cceereeeeeeeeenenn.
8. VR ADJUSTMENT  cecvereerrertteeetemttmtmeenteannnieesensennssenensanssenessm oo
9. THROTTLE ADJUSTMENT  ccvvcccctceetenearuneennteencecnceonnnasnenneenns s
), IC BOARILY  ~coommes conmparenms s sossmumubs o i i borms s nmms s s s s s s —
11. 20 INCH MONITOR  coccevereestemeenammmmeemtaneeeeaeeaneaneane e e
12. SERVICE SWIT CH  cccoevvtereeenttmoateaaatmmaneennnerstnssonseeanmesen s oo
IS, SBELF — TERT' «omwrvws cvopaysammn sinh sosisn Spiioh i ik e mms s s s s s s g
14. DIP SWITCH SETTING  -vcovvceeteeetoeutanteensamuetesatennneeseannean s e
15. EPROM / MASKROM LOCATIONS  cvccceeteceraratantmmemmttanencaeaenmarnsenseenreenon.
16. PARTS LIST  cccccveeentenrametmmautetenetmaneastesennteeesensnsonesnnnsnsese e oo
17. WIRING DIATERAR & oo comcommoms s Sousm sl i i cemmo s s s
SPECIFICATIONS

INSTALLATION SPACE : 1700mm (66.9in.) (D) X900mm (35.4in.) (W)

HEIGHT : 1680mm (66.1in.)

POWER : 170 W

C.R.T. : 20INCH

WEIGHT : 140kg (3091bs.)

NOTE

O Descriptions herein contained may be subject to improvement

changes without notice.







INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER’S MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD., supported by its high electronic
technology of LSIs, microprocessors, etc. and a wealth of
experience, has for more than 30 years been supplying various
innovative and popular game machines to the world market. This
OWNER' S manual is intended to provide detailed comments
together with all the necessary information covering the opera-

tion 1in general of electronic assemblies, electromechanicals

servicing control, spare parts, etc. as regards the THUNDER BLADE

a4 new SEGA product. The manual is intended for those who have

1Cs, CRTs, microprocessors, etc. Carefully read so as to acgquire

sufficient knowledge before working on the machine. Should there
be a malfunction, non-technical personnel should under no

circumstance touch the interior system.

1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

When 1nstalling or inspecting, be very careful of the
following points and pay attention to ensure that the player

can enjoy the game safely.

O Be sure to turn the power off before working on the machine.

© To insert or pull out the plug quickly is dangerous.

o It 1s necessary to make sure that the power cord or the
grounding wire is not exposed on the road, etc. in a manner
so as to be dangerous. Make sure that grounding connections
are made safely at the position where so specified.

© Do not use any fuse that does not meet the specified rating.

0 Make complete connections for the IC board and other

connecters. Insufficient insertion is very dangerous.

Also, for the IC board circuit inspections, only the logic
tone is allowed. The use of a tester is not permitted, so be
careful in this regard. After confirming that there are no

irregularities, turn the power ON.

_1.....

P, e S —— e ——



2. PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION

LABELLING

To prevent counterfeits and conversions, the following
labels are put on all the SEGA products. When handling such
goods, be sure to confirm the labels. They are used to
prevent i1llegal acts such as the unauthorized copying of the
products and the printed circuit boards thereof or carrying
on business by manufacturing similar merchandise or by

converting, selling or using such products or printed

circuit boards.

ORIGINAL SEAL LICENSE SEAL

The following seal is put on The following seal is put on the

the machines manufactured by kits, such as the printed

SEGA. circuit boards, of SEGa
products.

SEGA . sux
i bl %‘fcaﬁ’éz%

THIS PRODRICT 1S
MANUPACTORED UMDER
CME_LICENCE OF
SEGA ENTIRPNISES LTD.

THIS PRODUCT 48 oumuo
AND MAMNUMCTURED BV
SEGAENTERPRISES LTD

RIGINAI'. z

Seéa ﬁ’rtuntus LTD
“rv .' JAPAN

o e gy iy o -'ibar?' “r o
vvvvvvvvvvvmvy

illes b, oy sy nBon alins slben ik, e 2. <fir o oo ol
Ao, nefin oloy nln vle ol e o%e ofo o ol %% o'

o -

BEGA ENTERPRISES.LTD.
‘wn d JAPAN

COPYRIGHT NOTICE

This SEGA product has the copyright notice as follows:

© SEGA 1987

This signifies that this work was disclosed in 1987 and is the
property of SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.

—~——




3.

PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING THE PLACE OF INSTALLATION

The THUNDER BLADE is an indoor game machine. Absolutely do
not install it outside. Even indoors, avoid installing 1n

places mentioned below so as to ensure proper usage:

Places subject to rain or water leakage, or condensation due
to humidity.

In the proximity of an indoor swimming pool and/or shower.
Places subject to direct sunlight.

Places subject to heat sources from heating units, etc., or

hot air.
Vicinity of highly inflammable/volatile chemicals or

hazardous matter.

Sloped surfaces.
Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such us fire exits and

fire extinguishers.
Places subject to any type of violent impact.

Dusty places.




4. NAME OF PARTS

HANDLE SHAFT (JI-2000)

\\

TV - TOWER (J1-1200) \

FRAME (J1-3000)

- BASE (J1-1000)

20" MONITOR
(200—5095)

I TOOLS |

(TAMPERPROOF WRENCI) (TAMPERPROOF DRIVER)
M4 510-0006--01 M1 510-0018
Mo 510--0007 -01 MO 510 -0017

M6 540—-0015-01




0. INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

\

- CASTER

MOVING THE MACHINE

© When moving the machine, which weighs approximately 309 Ibs (140kg)

make sure that the casters protrude below the skids so that the unit can

be easily changed from one place to another.



6.

DISASSEMBLING & REASSEMBLING

1) Take off the 6 (M8%30) bolts which fasten the TV TOWER and BASE.

2) Slightly detach the BASE from the TV TOWER . and then remove the 10

connectors and the earth terminal.

(Note) The earth terminal is attached to the upper door of the 2—door

coin chute.

3) After finishin the above, the base and the TV tower can be detached.




7. VR ADJUSTMENT WITH THE MAIN FRAME STATIONARY

Display the following screen in the self—test mode.

EARPHONE COVER

DIAGNOSTIC
INPUT TEST

COIN CHUTE 1
COIN CHUTE 2
SERVICE SW
MISSILE
CANNON

LEVER UP DOWN 80 ]
LEVER LEFT RIGHT 8011
SLOTTLI 80 I

Fasten the set screws when the on—screen

variable value in the test mode becomes

80H (£ 5).

(1) Take off the earphone cover
(JI-0001) from the frame.
@ With the frame in an after centering
status; loosen screws A, manually
turn gear A in a manner so that the
value becomes 80H, and then fasten
. SCREW B
screw A after making backlash

adjustments for gear A and B. GEAR B
3 When the value deviates from 80H,

GEAR A~

loosen screw B and make

SCREW A =
adjustments (+ 5H) by turning

gear B.

"

7BH,7CH ,7DH,7EH, 7FH , [80H | 81H, 82H , 83H ., 84H , 85H

4 Volume value setting C0} over (LEFT) . 40H under CRIGHT.




8.

VR ADJUSTMENT

— Forward and backward directions —

(1D Take off base covr (JI-1005).

Make sure that the handle shaft is in the neutral position.

&

3 Insert the screwdriver from the base fram’s hole (for inserting tool) and
loosen screw A, manually turn gear A in a manner so that the value

becomes 80H, and then after making backlash adjustments for gear A and B,

fasten A.

(40 When the value deviates from 80H, loosen screw B and make adjustment

<

7BH, 7CH, 7DH, 7EH, 7FH ,{80H, |81H, 82H, 83H, 84H, 85H

(£ 5H) by turning gear B.

® Volume value setting
EOH over (UP), 20H under (DOWN)

7

GEAR B SCREW A

GEAR A




9. THROTTLE ADJUSTMENT

Procedure

1. Display “INPUT TEST?” in the test mode on the monitor’s screen.

2. By using the M4 temperprrof screwdriver . take off the 6 tamperproof

screws (4 upper, 2 lower) and remove COVER (JI-3112).

(J1-3112)
COVER g

a

3. With the throttle lever put in the neutral position : loosen screw A .
manually turn gear A, make sure that the variable value becomes 80H .

make backlash adjustments for gear A and B, and then fasten screw A.

4. When the value deviates from 80H, make fine adjustments (£ 5H) by

loosening screw B and turning gear B.

N

7BH, 7CH, 7DH, 7EIl, 7FH 81H , 8211, 83H , 84H ., 85H

5. Volume value setting
COH over (FAST), 40H under (SLOW).

._g......




10. IC BOARD

(D IC Board maintenance

When performing the IC Board maintenance, open base’s underside shield

case cover (JI—0003), and then open the shield case by pulling its NYLATCH
knob.

A
SHIELD CASE « SHIELD CASE COVER

@ Removing the shield case
Before opening the shield case cover, take off the 4 tamperproof screw,
2 on the cover’s underside and 1 and each on both sides.
The shield case can be pulled towards you by opening the cover, taking off

the 4 connectors and removing the wood bracket (JI-0008).

...."0._..




WOOD BRACKET

SHIELD CASE COVER

SHIELD CASE

@ Taking out the IC board

When taking out the IC board, take off all of the IC board’s connectors

and the 6 screws.

SCREW

§ IC BOARD

/IT]

—J  SHIELD BASE




11. 20 INCH MONITOR

. o ~MM a?ﬁ”y &
"t 4 el . ¢ Ol
3 o el

.-:,;‘:

‘ 4.
: ¥ mse
P N, R e
{ &) -
~ .

b
\
'.\' Xery ‘...-"‘&p -’.‘;'\
3 .. < < .l

(MY

HOLD

=

SIZE

e

. POSITION
HOLD
. SIZE

H. POSITION

©@ ® ® © © ©
T I <

BRIGHT

B. GAIN

@ Q

G. GAIN

D

@@ R. GAIN




12. SERVICE SWITCH

@ @ © O

SWITCH UNIT

Opening the coin chute door allows the service switch to operate.

The function of each switch is as folows:

(O DEMAGNETIZER SW Used for removing the on—screen color
unevenness.
@ SERVICE SWITCH Used for the purpose of servicing and

increasing the credits without registering

on the meter.
@ TEST SWITCH Used for displaying SELF-TBST screen modes.

4) VOL. Used for adjusting the speaker’s sound volume.




13. SELF — TEST

This test mainly checks the operation of game PCB’s, discovers defects if any,
and also checks monitor colors and audio quality. In addition, the test indicates

dip SW assignment and has a Bookkeeping function.

TEST PROGRAM

(1) Memory Test : Checks the EPROM programs and RAM Area.

(2) Input Test . Tests the operation of COIN, CANNON, MISSILE,

| SERVICE switches, etc.

(3) Output Test : Tests the operation of each lamp. (NOT USE DELUXE TYPE)

(4) Sound Test : Checks the quality of the synthesized sound
transmitted from the PCB.

(3) CRT Test :  Checks colors displayed.

(6) Dip Switch Assignment : Indicates dip switch assignments.

(7)  Bookkeeping : Indicates data on average score and play time.

(8) Backup RAM Clear : Clears Bookkeeping memory.

1. TEST OPERATION

(1) Push the TEST SW button to display the test menu (Fig. 1).

(2) Move the lever upward or downward
T —— and bring the arrow to the desired
S INDIVIDUAL pOSitiOﬂ. Press the TEST SW button

again to display the desired test.
MEMORY TEST

INPUT TEST
OUTPUT  TEST (3) When each test is finished, press

SOUND TEST the TEST SW button again to display
C.R.T. TEST the test menu (Fig. 1).
DIP SWITCH ASSIGNMENTS To end the test program, bring the

ROPRRERSING arrow to EXIT and push the TEST
BACKUP RAM CLEAR
SW button.

EXIT

SELECT BY LEVER PUSH TEST BUTTON !

FIG .1




* INDIVIDUAL and CONTINUE can be selected by pushing the START button
when the arrow is at the top position.

INDIVIDUAL : Indicates only the item which the arrow points to. Push the
TEST SW button again to display the test menu (Fig. 1).

CONTINUE . After displaying the item which the arrow points to, push
the test SW button again to proceed to the following test In
the order as indicated in the Fig. 1 test menu.

2. TEST ITEMS AND DESCRIPTION

(1) Memory Test
Checks the game PCB’s 8 main ROMs,

18 RAMs and 5 CUSTOM IC’s.

DIAGNOSTIC
MEMORY TEST

k% ROMS TEST %3k
™ 4 = ° o & o,

((};ggg iC. 30 GOOD 1C. : GOOD Operating condition.

GOOD
% RAMS TEST XX

GOOD IC. 31 GOOD !
Goop IC. 32 GOOD If there exists any malfunctioning of the

, . ;00D ol - : indi
888:; 1. ‘:‘l’ Efi‘on i IC's, “BAD” will be indicated.

GOOD IC. 134 GOOD
GOOD IC. 135 GOOD

CUSTOM IC TEST

IC. 41 GOOD
1C. 108 GOOD

(2) INPUT TEST
(11 Operate each switch. When the “OFF”

condition is changed to “ON7”, the
DIAGNOSTIC corresponding switch is in good working
INPUT TEST order.

COIN CHUTE 1 (2> Date values should increase when the handle

COIN CHUTE 2 grip is moved upward decrease when vhen
%- START SW it is moved downward and indicate 80 (X 5)H
SERVICE SW y when relcased.
MISSILE
CANNON . .
LEVER UP DOWN — (3 Date values should increase when the handle
CEVER LEFT RIGHT s —— grip is moved to the right decrease when it
SLOTTLE S0t is moved to the left, and indicate 80( £5)H
\,\ when released.
\\\

% START SW NOT USED 4) Date ?ralue should increase when the throttle
lever is moved backward decrease when

DELUXE TYPE. it is moved fackward, and indicate 80 (£ 5)H
when released.



(3) OUTPUT TEST

Each lamp will flash if it is working properly.

DIAGNOSTIC
QUTPUT TEST
* START LAMP

NOT USE DELUXE TYPE

(4) SOUND TEST
et s

DIAGNQOSTIC
SOUNB TEST

When the test has been

completed push CANNON
SOUND NUMBER 0 button.

PUSH CANNON BUTTON

(5) C.R.T. TEST

DIAGNOSTIC
C.R.T. TEST |
R T LIGHT (M Checks the C.R.T. position. Make sure that
. BLUE  WHITE -
G!“J"N\ ;}LLOW L e the on-screen corners are consistent, and

' o e S . .
BLLACK | RED BLUE| PINK then make size adjustments.
S I (S (SN W A I
[ T S[re————
o] | 1 1 ] ] o
L P - @) Color check.

T T = ==
GREY [ ' T BLACK
S L ; .

C.R.T. POSITION CHECK




-"‘ M“q

o

- Y b

T T DD T O> >

(6) DIP SWITCH ASSIGNMENTS

DIAGNOST | C

DI SWICH ASSTOGNMENT!

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8.
DL SW. A OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF bl (1) Present setting of each dip switch

DL ESWo 18 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF y

(&) Coin switch setting
1234 COIN SW#1 1 COIN 1 CREDIT |,

/3‘ ) a
5678 COIN SW#2 1 COIN 1 CREDIT ! (3 Cabinet type

| [ TYPE DELUXE |1 ) Advertise sound
, ADVERTISE SOUND OFF -

3 TIME 30 SEC 30SEC ()  Time 30 sec
45 NUMBER OF SHIPS 3 ® Awarding player’s additional plane(s)
6 CONTINUE OFF — |
78  GAME DIFFICULTY NORMAIL (M To continue game or not
_ ) (8) Game difficulty

(7) Bookkeeping

COIN CIHHUTE B f

W | RS § 4 Operation frequency of coin chute 1
PHOOKKICILP T NG | .
e /12) Operation frequency of coin chute 2

COTN CIuTE e 0 @ Number of coin credits
GO N CREDITS 141 ; , ,
(4} Usage frequency of service switch
SERVICE CREDITS 5727 -
TOTAL CREDITS 5888 — 5) Number of credits in total

'6)  Total working time (OO H OO M OO 8§)

TOFAL TIMI | S H

PUSH CANNON BUTTON !

~O Ot

- -~ v

Press the CANNON button to display the following :

et i R S -

DIAGNOST I
() Total number of game plays
BOOK KLIPING

@ All plavers’ average score

NUMBI R OF OGCAMI 203 (3) Highe.“gt. SEOTE

AVLE, SCORE 72310

TOP SCORI i 23456 G) Lowest SCcore

1.OW SCOII D4 32 | (& TOta] game play tlme
*x%x GAME TIMIEE *x% (6.) Avel‘age game play time

TOTAL CCNCXOMOXIS (1) .

AVERAGE CXONCOXOMOX IS 7} Longest game play time

LONGEST OO OIMOXO)S -

PUSH CANNON BUTTON

Note : When any data exceeds the capacity, “OVERFLOW?” will be shown on
the screen. At this time, perform BACKUP RAM CLEAR.




(8) BACK UP RAM CLEAR

Bookkeeping data is stored for at least 3 days after the power is
turned off. When clearing, bring the arrow to YES and push the
TEST button.

DIAGNQOSTIC
BACKUP RAM CLEAR
NO)
YES

SELECT RBY [LEVER
PUSH TEST BUTTON !




14. DIP SWITCH SETTING

COIN/CREDIT OPTION SWITCH SETTING DIP SWA
R N,

[ ortion v ]l2lslels]e]278]  COINSWI COIN SW2
1 COIN 1 CREDIT oFfF |oFF |oFF | OFF [OoFF | OFF | OFF | OFF
1 COIN 2CREDITS | OoN |oFF |oFF |oFr |on | OoFF L OFF | OFF
1 COIN 3 CREDITS | OFFlON |OFF |OFF |OFF|ON |OFF |OEF
t COIN 4 CREDITS | ON |ON (OfFF |OFFlON |ON |OFE {OFF
1 COIN 5 CREDITS | OFF {OFF |ON |OFF |OFF | OFF iON |OFF
1 COIN 6 CREDITS | ON !OoFFloON |OFF|ON (OFF {ON |OFFE
2 COINS 1 CREOIT OFF{ON |ON |OFFi{OFFiON |ON |OFF
3 COINS ' CREDIT , ON |ON |ON |OFF|ON |ON [ON |OFF
4 COINS 1 CREDIT OFF |OFF |OFF |ON | OFF | OFF | OFF |ON
2 COIN 3 CREDIT ON |OFF |OFF |ON OFF {OFF | ON

' (;0._§.._-_.__.._C._.,.__-...S....J.— --.~-—L-_...--_.4|...~.,_ B ..J.Q.r\n‘-..?_ ke ‘.O J
2 COINS 1 CREDIT |
8 COINS 2 CREDITS i
S COING s CrEpITe | OFF|ON [OFF 1ON |OFF |ON |OFF |ON

[ BOGING R OREA o % +_ T
2 COINS 1 CREDIT : |
4 COINS 3 CREDITS ON ON OFFION |ON ON OFF | ON

s e gy e o = o - I T s e e ——— —-l +—— b -——L 4
1 COIN 1 CREDIT |

2 COINS 2 CREDITS .
J COINS 3 CREDITS OFF | OFF { ON ON QFF | OfF F | ON ON

4 COINS 4 CREDITS f |

. - |
5 COINS 6 CREDITS | 1 | . .
i COIN ! CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS | .
7 COINS 2 CREDITS ON OFF | ON EON ON OFF | ON ON
3 REDITS
T_d("o'ﬁs S _5 Z:; n T - A S S .-_é. PSP SR S - b ——d
) COIN t DI | ,
JCOINS  B.CREpITS | UFT(ON (ON (OR [OREION [ON ON = :
F - L S - A =S - - R _.* P ' G — | ”
LFREE PLAY ON ON ON ON ON ON 1ON ON '
J—— “we wams e e e . i.. TR Rp—— ¥ p— ISP o ] i B we eipm  Meie =
COIN Sw 21 | COIN SW # 2 l i
GAME OPTION SWITCH SETTING DIP SW B
OPTION v | 2|1 3tals e |18 |
CABINET DELUXE | OFF
TYPE STANDING| ON ]
AOVERTISE OFF OFF
| __SOUND _ON | ON
TIME 30 SEC OFF |
TIME 0 SEC
NUMBER
| OF h

SHIPS
LA L —
CONTINUE OFF
| NOT CONTINUE ON |
NORMAL
GAME EASY
DIFFICULTY [HARD
HARDEST

LA -—h — o M__ o T TachickieTLY

* The above TIME 30 SEC signifies that the allotted number of player’s

helicopters does not decrease regardless of how many are lost within
satd 30 second period.




15. EPROM / MASKROM LOCATIONS

GAME BD THUNDER BLADE 834-6493~

T

1 =
afJufs

A

0008

|

bl

] [ 10— 11
-
GAME BD NO.
IC LOCATION — T 1 MAIN WORK
l- 834—6493 | 834—6493-01 |
1 IC 93 EPR - 11335 "
2 IC 97 EPR-11334 .
3 IC 101 EPR — 11333 p
4 1IC 105 EPR -11332 7
5 IC 92 EPR - 11331 7
6 IC 9% EPR - 11330 . R
|7 IC 100 EPR - 11329 p (CHARACTER
8 IC 104 EPR-11328 " 2 SCENE SCEN
9 IC o1 EPR - 11327 " “ERY)
10 IC 95 EPR-11326 -
11 IC 99 EPR - 11325 7
12 IC 103 EPR - 11324 5 |
13 IC 90 EPR-11323 | MPR - 11323
14 IC 94 EPR-11322 | MPR - 11322
15 IC 98 EPR-11321 | MPR- 11321
16 IC 102 EPR-11320 | MPR -11320
17 IC 154 EPR -11314 p FIX
18 IC 153 EPR-11315 | 7’ SCROLL
19 IC 152 EPR-11316 | % CHARACTER
r 20 IC 58 EPR -11304 7
1 IC 63 EPR—-11305 Z |
2 IC 57 EPR - 11306 ” MAIN PROGRAM
| 23 IC 62 EPR - 11307 %
(o] tow [eerouse ] e TRER
25 IC 1% EPR - 11317 ,,
2% IC 12 EPR -11318 | " SOUND DATA
27 IC 13 | EPR-11319 t %
28|  IC 40 EPR-11313 ” | ROAD DATA
29 IC 21 | EPR-11310 .|
30 IC 30 EPR - 11311 "
31 IC 20 EPR — 11308 § SUB PROGRAM
32 IC 29 EPR-11309 17

.._20.._




16. PARTS LIST
(1) TOP ASSY THUNDER BLADE DX (JI-0000)  (D-1/2)

o~
N.
NN AL
EDED




(1) TOP ASSY THUNDER BLADE DX (JI-0000)  (D-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 J1-1000 ASSY BASE
2 J1-2000 ASSY HANDLE & SHAFT
3 J1-3000 ASSY FRAME
4 J1-4000 ASSY PWR SPLY
5 J1-0001 EARPHONE JACK COVER
6 J1-0002 EARPHONE PLATE
7 J1-0003 ASSY GAME BD & SHIELD CASE
8 420586101 OWNERS MANUAL THUNDER BLADE DELUXE ENG
9 421—5800—70 ORIGINAL SEAL TIHHUNDER BLADE
10 421-7129 ADJ & IO INSTR SH THUNDER BLADE
14 JI-1114 SHOULDER SCR
15 SGM—-3863 POLTHN COVER 950x1800x 1700
16 421-6594 STICKER SERIAL NO INFO
17 421-6671 STICKER DANGER HIGH VOLTAGE
18 8390098 MINI JACK BD
19 421-6709 STICKER SERVICE INSTR
20 4205318 DISPLAY MANUAL 20" 200-5090 ENG
29 SGB-1035X KEY BAG
23 SGM-2675 POLYTHYLENE BAG 240%x370
24 540—0018 DRIVER FOR TAMP SCR M4
540—0006 WRENCH FOR TAMP SCR M4
925 540—0017 DRIVER FOR TAMP SCR M5
5400007 WRENCII FOR TAMP SCR M5
26 421-6653—01 TAG FOR SHIPPING ENGLISH
27 J1-0009 SHIPPING BRACKET
JI-1016 CENTERING SPRING
J1-1110 CENTERING SPRING S
Ji-3105 MASK A
J1-3106 MASK B
JI-3111 RUBBER RING
28 J1-0010 STICKER BASE
29 421-7147 STICKER SEGA STM 40
30 4217148 STICKER SEGA STM 59
31 117-5111 PLATE ELEC SPEC
421-6119—-91 STICKER FCC
421-6120 STICKER SEGA USA
101 601-6005 ADJUST GEAR
102 280—0479 SPACER TUBE 6mm
201 054—0006 U-NUT
202 030-0650 [IEX BLT M6x50
203 008—0545 TMP PRF SCR TH M5x45
204 008—0416 TMP PRF SCR TII M4x16
205 000—0408F S M SCR PII W/FS M14x8
206 000-0516 M SCR PH M5x16
207 047~ 0001 RVT OPEN TYPE 3.2x4.4




ASSY GAME BD & SHIELD CASE (JI1—0003)

iTEM NO.

w1 e G0 DN -

101
102
103

201
202
203

PART NO.

JI-0004
J1-0005
J1-0006
J1-0007
834-6493
834-6493 -01
839-0129
600—H6341
600--H635
600—5636
220—-5041-01
TH-1015
J1--0008

2805079
280—-0080
2805008

008-0110
004—-0410-FS
010—-0310-F

DESCRIPTION

SHIELD CASE COVER

SHIELD CASE

SHIELD PLATE

WOODEN SPACER

AME BD THUNDER BLADE
GAME B THUNDER BLADE
FILTER BD THUNDER BLADE DX
WIRE HARN AMP 10P & JST 10P
WIRE HARN AMP 501 & JSTXS
WIRE HARN AMP 20P & JST 12P
MAG LOCK MASTER W/(0) KEY
LOCKING TONGUE

WOOD BRACKET

NYLATCII
NYLATCH PLUNGER
CORD CLAMP 15

TMP PRF SCR TIH M4x10

M SCR PH W/FS M4x10
S-TITE SCR Pl W/F M3x10




(D—-1/3)

ASSY BASE (J1—-1000)

©),




(3  ASSY BASE (J1—1000) (D=2/3)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 JI-1001Y " BASE
2 J1-1002 BASE COVER FRONT
3 JI-1003 BACK PANEL
1 J1~-1004 BASE COVER RIGHT
5 J1-1005 BASE COVER LEFT
6 J1-1006 ASSY AC UNIT
7 JI-1100 ASSY MECHANISM
8 JI-1200 ASSY TV TOWER
9 JI-1009 CENTERING ARM A
10 J1-1010 CENTERING ARM B
11 JI-1011 SPRING HOOK A
12 JI-1012 SPRING 11OOK B
13 JI-1013 STOPPER
14 JI-1014 RUB RING
15 JI-1015 CENTERING PAD
16 JI-1016 CENTERING SPRING
17 JI-1017 LADDER PAD
18 J1-1008 AC BRACKET COVER
19 600—5630 WIRE HARN EXT JSJ 10P
20 600—5631 WIRE HARN EXT JST 20P
2 600~5632 WIRE HARN EXT JST 25P
22 600—5633 WIRE HARN EXT JST 12P
23 121-6672 STICKER MAIN SW PUSH PUSH OFF
101 6015564 STOPPER
103 260-0011-01 AXIAL FLOW FAN ACI00V 50-60Hz
104 2800425 CORD CLAMP -£10
105 280~5009 CORD CLAMP %21
106 601-5525-160 BUSH 1.2t
201 008~0408 TMP PRF SCR TH M4x8
202 000-0430 M SCR PH M4x30
203 000—0450 M SCR PH M4x50
204 061—0004 SPR WSHR M4
205 0650006 E RING 6mm
206 030~0610 HEX BLT M6x10
207 060—-0006 FLT WSHR M6
208 030~0820 HEX BLT M8x20
209 061-0008 SPR WSHR M8
210 060—0008 FLT WSHR M8
301 SGB-3859-3 WIRE HARN EARTI
211-0167 TERM LUG RND ID 5
302 SGB-3859—6 WIRE HARN AC FAN
211-0085 CONN PLUG AMP 2P BROWN
303 SGB-3859-8 WIRE HARN EXT AC
2110085 CONN PLUG AMP 2P BROWN
211-0080 CONN CAP 2P BROWN
304 SGB-3859-13 WIRE HARN EXT +12V
211-0043 CONN PLUG AMP 2P WHITE
211-0044 CONN CAP AMP 2P WHITE
305 SGB—-3859-14 ~ WIRE HHRN EXT SPEAKER
211-0045 CONN PLUG AMP 6P WHITE
211-0122 CONN CAP AMP 4P ORANGE
211-0121 CONN CAP AMP 4P RED



(3) ASSY BASE (JI-1000) (D—3/3)

I'TEM NO., PART NO. DESCRIPTION
306 SGB-3859-24 WIRE HARN EXT VR
211-0098 CONN PLUG AMP 3P ORANGE
211-0119 CONN CAP AMP 3P ORANGE
211 -0011 CONN PIN AMP
211-0042 CONN SOCKET AMP
601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 85mm




4) ASSY AC UNIT (JI-1006) (D-1/2)

AN
1] AN s
, zjt:: s= il

P
ol |




4) ASSY AC UNIT (JI-1006) (D—-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 JI—1007 AC BRACKET
2 600—0110 CABLE & PLLUG ASSY W/EARTH 0.16x41x3 L=3m
101 280—0418 BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF 7.6
102 509—-0039 SW PB TYPE DS-139
103 509—-0049 SW STOPPER 412
104 280—0417 TERM BINDING POST BLACK
105 2805008 CORD CLAMP v 15
301 SGB-3859—2 WIRE HARN AC100V
211-0118 CONN CAP AMP 3P RED
2110042 CONN SOCKET AMP
280—-5015 FASTON RCPT 187
601—5905 ONE TOUCH SLEEVE 187
601—-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 8 mm
209—0023 CONN CLOSED END




(D—1/2)

ASSY MECHANISM (J1-1100)

®

===

SR ER—,




®

ITEM NO.

W~ DDUY LN -

L

10
11
1.2
13
11
15
16
17
18

101
102
103
104

201
2()2
203
201
205
207
208
209

301

PART NO.

JI-1101
JI-1102
JI1-1103
c”""l 10‘1
J1--1105
JI-1106
J1—-1107
J1-1108
J1-1109
JI-1110
JI-1111
JI-1112
JI-1113
JI-1114
JI-1115
JI-1116
JI-1117
601-6005

601 - 5564
2205130
111-0011
601-5415

001-0416
000-0408-FS
000-0310—F
028-001 1
051-0006
060—-0010
0650006
065~0008

S RB-3859- 20
211—-0099
211-0041
6010460

ASSY MECHANISM (J1—-1100)

DESCRIPTION

SLIDE UNIT

SLIDE RAH., BRKRT. R
SLIDE RAIL BRKT. L.
STOPPER BRKT
RAIL BRKT
CENTERING RAIL
SLIDE RALI,

SPRING PIN
CENTERING COLLAR
CENTERING SPRING S
VOI. ROD

VOL BRRKT

VOL GUIDE
SHOOLDER SCR
COLLAR RING
CENTERING RING
SLIDE RING

ADJUST GEAR

SICIPPER
VOL CONT B-5K CHM

UNIVERSAIL JOINT .- 16

GEAR 20

M SCR FH Mix16)

M OSCR PIT W/FS NMAXS
M SCR PH W/F AN3x10

(D—-2/2)

SET SCR HEX SKT CP UNBR M.ixd

U NUT N6

FLLT WSIHIR MO
E RING 6mm

E RING 8mm

WIRE HARN VR U/D

CONN PLUG ANP 3P YELLOW

CONN PIN AMP

PLASTIC TIE BELT 8 mm




(D-1/3)

ASSY TV TOWER (J1-1200)
&
A

®




®

ITEM NO.

O 00 ~I OO U &5 O N\ —

101
102
103
104
105

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
213
214
210

ASSY TV TOWER (J1-1200)

PART NO.

J1-1201
JI—-1218
JI—-1203
J1-1204
JI-1205
421-6591-01
JI-1206
200—5095
J1-1208
JI—-1209
JI-1210
JI-1211
J1-1212
JI-1213-01
Ji-1214
JI-1215
220—5231-02
220—95220
220—5232~03
MX~-1009
DP-1167
HN-1050
109—0045
220—5044~-01
220—0045-01

- 220-5046-91

HG-1035
TY-1019
TB—-3002
TB-3003
JI-1216

JI—-0017

JI—-1217

J1-1219
421—7150-01

390—5199
009-5050
220—0o064
280~ 5008
280—5009

000—-0306--FS
000—-0410-FS
000-0416
000—-0510—-5
000—0520—-S
029-0160
008-0416
010-0306—F
010-0410-F
031-0420-B
031-0440-B
051-0004
060—0004
0630001
008—0408

DESCRIPTION

T.V. TOWER

ASSY TOP HOOD FRONT EXPORT
ASSY TOP HOOD REAR

TOP COVER

COIN CHUTE UFPER

STICKER COIN METER

SW UNIT

ASSY CLR DSPL 20 TYPE 100V
COIN CHUTE LOWER

LIGHT BRKT

GLASS HOLDER UPPER
GLASS HOLDER SIDE L
GLASS HOLDER LOWER

COIN ENTRY PLATE

WINDOW GLASS

CASH BOX

ASSY COIN CHUTE DOOR USA 25¢ TWIN

CASH BOX DOOR

COIN ENTRY 24.7x2t
COIN CHUTE MIDDLE
TNG LKG

SPACER RING

KEY HOLDER

MAG LOCK W/O KEY
KEY MASTER FOR 220-5044-01
MAG LOCK W/KEY
MASK BRACKET

BRKT TV

TV MASK GRAYSMOKE
TV MASK 20

DESIGN PLATE

INSTRUCTION PLATE EXPORT
GLASS HOLDER SIDE R

DENOMINATION PLATE
DENOMINATION SH 3x25¢

ASSY FL LIGHT 15W 50liz

PUSH BUTTON SWITCH IT YELLOW
MAG CNTR 6DIG DC 5V W/L & DIO
CORD CLAMP {15

CORD CLAMP 321

M SCR PH W/FS M3x6

M SCR PH W/FS Ma4x10

M SCR PH Md4x16

M SCR PH W/S M5Hx10

M SCR PH W/S M5x%20

M SCR FH BLK M3x10
TMP PRF SCR TH M4x16
S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x6
S-TITE SCR PH W/F M4x10
CRG BLT BLK M4x20

CRG BLT BLK Md4x40

FLG NUT M4

FLT WSHR M4

FLLT WSHR 5.5-20x1.6
TMP PRF SCR TH MA4x8

(D—2/3)




ASSY TV TOWER (JI-1200)

ITEM NO.

301

302

303

3041

306

308

PART NO.

SGB-3859-7
211-0085
2110117
SG:B-3859-9
211-0085
600—~5133
209-0023
S(:B-3859-10
211-0085
211-0116
211-0115
SGB-3859-11
211-0091
209-0023
SGB~3859-12
213-0095
200—-0023
S>(:B—-3859-21
211-0087
209-0023
SGRB-3859-22
211-0073
280—5016
SGR—-3859-23
211-0101
2800472
211-0041
211-0042
601-0460

DESCRIPTION

WIRE HARN EXT DIMAG
CONN PLUG AMP 2P BROWN
CONN CAP AMP 2P YELLOW
WIRE HARN MONITOR
CONN PLUG AMP 2P BROWN
CABLE & CONN 3001,

CONN CLOSED END

WIRE HARN EXT FL 15W
CONN PLUG AMP 2P BROWN
CONN CAP AMP 2P ORANGE
CONN CAP AN 2P RED
WIRE HARN BALLAST COIL
CONN PLUG AMP 2P RED
CONN CLOSED END

WIRE HARN FI. 15W

CONN PLUG AMP 2P ORANGE
CONN CLOSED END

WIRE HARN COIN METER
CONN PLUG AMP 1> BROWN
CONN CLOSED ND

WIRE HARN COIN S\W

CONN PLUG AMP 4P WHITE
FASTON RCPT 205

WIRE HARN START SW
CONN PLUG AMDP 1P ORANGE
FASTON RCPT 110

CONN PIN AMNDP

CONN SOCKET AMP

PLASTIC TIE BELT S5mm

(D-3/3)



D

SW UNIT (JI1—-1206)

[TEN NO.

1
z

101
102
103

201

301

TEST D/MAGNETIZER]

S W

=

S w Ol

G 2 Ay 83090 TR0 A

PART NO.

J1- 1207
421-6481

601-- (012
220- H179
n09—-5028

01004081

SGB—-3859-16
211—0085
211-0098
211--0086
211-0041
2800472
601-59041
601-0460

DESCRIPTION

SW BRACKET
STICKER SW

KNOR 22mm
VOI, CONT I3 5 OFIN
SW PR 1M

S-TITE SCR PH W/ NMAXS8

WIRE HARN SW UNIT

CONN PLUG ANP 2P BROWN
CONN PLUG AMP 3P ORANGE
CONN PLUG AMP 3P BROWN
CONN PIN AMPD

FASTON RCPT 110

ONE TOUCH SLEEVE 110
PLASTIC TIE BELT 8 mm

BALLAST COIL

4 Hﬂ_



ASSY HANDLE & SHAFT (JI1—2000)

ITEM NO.

XN~ N o LN

101

201
202

PART NO.

J1-2003
J1-2008Y
117-5161
J1-2009
J1—-3003
J1-3004
J1-3005
600~— 5628

100—-5057

008—0512
012-0420

DESCRIPTION

ASSY HHANDLE GRIP

HANDLE SHAFT

EMBLEM THUNDER BLADE

COVER PLATE

HALL

BALL COVER UPPER

BALL COVER LOWER

CONN PLUG 2P, 3P & PLUG JST 2P, 3P

BEARING *15

TMP PRF SCR TH M5x12
TAP SCR PH M1x20



(D—1/3)

ASSY FRAME (JI—-3000)

©)




®

ITEM NO.

X =~ N N e WS -

pmed pomed et et ed pemd
1o W N o~ O L

17
18
19
20

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

301

302

303

304

ASSY FRAME (Ji—-3000)

PART NO.

JI-3001Y
J1-3002
J1-3007
J1-3011
J1-3016
J1-3017

J1-3018
JI-1015X

J1-3100
JI-3006
6005626
J1—-3019
J1-3020
JI-3021
J1-3022

JI—3104
J1-3015
J1-3106
JI-3112

390— 5197
2205130
280—5008
280—5~009
601-5963—150
601-5415
1005052
310—-5020-01
310-5020—-02

008—-0416
008-0516
000—-0512-FS
000—-0410-FS
000—-0516—-FS
000-0412
028-0006
030-0610
060—0006
000—0408—-FS

SGB-3859-4
211-0085
209—-0023
SGB—-3859—5
211-0085
209-0023
SGB—-3859-15
211-0100
280—0472
S(:B-3859-18
211-0059
2000060

DESCRIPTION

FRAME
STEP PAD

(D-2/3)

BACK SEAT FRONT W/SPEAKER
BACK SEAT REAR W/FLASH COVER

HOLDER PLATE
VOLUME BRACKET
SPACER
CENTERING PAD
ASSY THROTTLE
SEAT

CONN PLUG 1P & JST 6P
WOODEN BASE
STEP MAT-R

STEP MAT-L
L-BRACKET

DESIGN PLATE
MASK A

MASK B
THROTTLE COVER

XENON FLASH CU25A-NI
VOL CONT B-5K OHM

CORD CLLAMP .115

CORD CLAMP .~ 21

BUSH 2.3t (150mm)

GEAR 20

BEARING 6007 Z7Z (- 35)

INSL SLIT TUBE i) 7 £ =350
INSL SLIT TUBE ID “*7 £ =450

TMP PRF SCR TH M4x16
TMP PRF SCR TH M5x16
M SCR PH W/FS M5x10
M SCR PH W/FS M4x10
M SCR PH W/FS Mb5x16
M SCR PH M4x12

SET SCR CH SPCL M4x10
HEX BLT Mé6x10

FLT WSHR M6

M SCR PH W/FS M4x8

WIRE HARN FLASH A

CONN PLUG AMP 2P BROWN
CONN CLOSED END

WIRE HARN FLATH B

CONN PLUG AMP 2P BROWN
CONN CLOSED END

WIRE HHARN SPEAKER

CONN PLUG AMP 4P RED
FASTON RCPT 110

WIRE HARN EXT VR H/L
CONN PLUG AMP 3P WHITE
CONN CAP AMP 3P WHITE




©)

ASSY FRAME (J1—-3000)

ITEN NO.

300

306

PART NO.

SGHE - 385019
211-0097
SGB-3859-25
211-0167
211-0041
211-0042
601-—-0460

DESCRIPTION

WIRE HARN VR L/R
CONN PLUG AMP 3P RED
WIRE HARN SPEARER
TERM LUG RND ID 5
CONN PIN AMP

CONN SOCKET AMP
PLASTIC TIE BELT 8 mm

(D—3/3)




40 ASSY THROTTLE (JI-3100) (D-1/2)

®
N
@

N N\
N | B
‘ 19l )
== |

PR T
I!”L--J_‘ l____

olcefe




40 ASSY THROTTLE (J1-3100)

ITEM NO.

QWO W0 3O U & WK =

-

101
102
103
104

201
202
203
204
205
206

301

PART NO.

JI-3101
J1—-3102
J1-3103
J1-3107
J1-3108
JI-3109
J1-3110
J1-3111
JI-3113
601-6005

101-5004
220~5130
601-5415
280—0425

000-0408-FS
054—0006
028—0021
028—-0014
060—0006
0690002

SGB-3859-17
211-0059
211-0041
6010460

DESCRIPTION

THROTTLE BASE A
THROTTLE B
THROTTLE LEVER
COM SPRING
STOPPER SCRER
STOPPER

VOL. BRACKET
RUBBER RING
GUIDE RING
ADJUST GEAR

STEEL BALL .98.7312
VOL CONT B-5K OHM
GEAR 20

CORD CLAMP 110

M SCR PH W/FS M4x8
U NUT M6

SET SCR PH SPECIAL
SET SCR HEX SKT M4x4
FLT WSHR M6

FLT WSHR M6

WIRE HARN THROTTLE
CONN PLUG AMP 3P WIHITE
CONN PIN AMP |
PLASTIC TIE BELT 85mm

(D-2/2)




(D—1/2)

ASSY PWR SPLY (J1-4000)

&)

II_-
()

\0¢/

O

..v

2777777777 I

Ot

7
o) G&4ol



@) ASSY PWR SPLY (JI—4000)

ITEM NO.

]
2
3
1

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

201
202
203
204

301

PART NO.

JI~-4001
260-5118
339-0035—01
421-7151
421-6690—01
TX—4005

100—5072
100—5070
280—-0419
117-0131
270—5020
511-0064
014-0034
601-0769

000-0414—-FS
005-3120
005-3510
000—3516

SGB—3859-1
211-0080
211-0044
211-0119
211-0046
211-0047
211-0095
211-0097
211-0073
212-5076
212—-5034
212—-5067
211-0011
211-0042
211-0005
211-0167
2800472
280—05015
601-0460
209—0023

DESCRIPTION

BASE

PWR XFMR 90~240V 100V 2.5A 18.5V 2A%2

PWR AMP DC12V 10W
STICKER FUSE INSTR
STICKER 120V

COVER

SW REGU AC90~240V 5V 7A
DC/DC CONVERTER 12V 5A
HARNESS LUG

TERMINAL PLATE 5P
NOISE FILTER AC250V 6A
FU HLDR 2P W/COVER

FU 5A 6.4x30mm

STAPLE MAX #3

M SCR PH W/FS Mdix11i
W SCR RH 3.1x20
W S5CRKR RH 3.5x10
W SCR RII 3.5%16

WIRE IHARN PWR SPLY
CONN CAP AMP 2P BROWN
CONN CAP AMP 2P WHITE
CONN CAP AMP 3P ORANGE
CONN CAP AMP 6P WIHITE
CONN CAP AMP 12P WHITE
CONN PLUG AMP 2P ORANGE
CONN PLUG AMP 3P RED
CONN PLUG AMP 4P WHITE
CONN FEM 4P

CONN FEM 6P

CONN FEM 8P

CONN PIN AMP

CONN SOCKET AMP

CONN CRIMP LOCK

TERM LUG RND ID5
FASTON RCPT 110

FASTON RCPT 187

PLASTIC TIE BELT

CONN CLOSED END

(D—-2/2)




SY¥ REG (+5V T4)

KEEEL
’ «5V { X P

b

S
TIT 6 e
AC (F3ions|
ner]
r.L____c
& -icw-a--*:j
=) | 2
e T
1=

; — 1

e e e et b t s —.-.:2;

T 835-0035-01 | | | i

o ket ARD e ey EE . — 4
T T BD e ] me——— ) —— ———————— c3

. S .
_u-'-__'.—._o 6 | e ey | 2 D—_' St 12?_. ‘ :

B LND . D “! 3 o T — 3+ ' —T=6
ANV R 2 P WL, cmioaroa BT ' r s T
———rn T et - p———————— S . ! D | o
...._..3._. I-'—----c:a 1 e - ¥aITH TS g o

: S : X | & . \ '

——=T—T0 2 7 ! | ! I L e
.._....._?.-:_...-...33 : | /———-——-————2-——;. :
I 1 | 600-5631 i =11 i

f e 8P 5 i Ji-1500 | iz ¥

“ e o 2 a : s | BN

: : it : { - 5 € - '
' ' - o ; "y * Ly :13 )
— 332337 —— 2 ' ==
' ' ODRANGS | = 10
' .—;:ct o Fe '« e i S DD o R
' & = * - ‘ e
i T I ol miﬁim ' !f s T -19
i A S O || | f o 0 | - r

: TR | S e—

: | : I i l * ) : i ' f

: : = ' ;

- B p TR
= % i ' o0 oy 1D
=i R T N - i LE

% oEx o e = _ 4
L i SN e SR R TS S SR 600-5832 ~——==t=—"05 |
o Bm, ' (e ST LEx l J1-1000 2. g @
i e — - S 2L
Y —— —_—— : ,—-—-———-—-———-—————'—'—“‘—;'—I—C '
? o, - B ? 5 | ( = = o
& — D ' ; : g
SE Cweg 2 T | e = 9
¢ ;l' [ S t"“ b ; X ! | R I' : .-—.-CII
| B ol ) H
= I S ) i ,; i S 4 | N7 |
E E i E g : ! : 'E { i .3 . ! Il"é ‘
-V . ! i | o r - '
pooo  Oome 3 e ! } 5 A r———t..T-’.-.—"‘—'” BRESSE
-3 - 7 S - — o
e % | f : 1 S —16 |
' | Y ) L o ; ! l 1 ' li 1 ," '-—7"":'* : CI7 |
03 :A?O:»l ‘ i : |E : ‘ | . : "J" ' i DIS I -
| | A A E C20 |
SN C el E I
| | i , I i : s —Ce 2 o
} ) 1. ' | | R : oy
; ‘ o = — ~—C23 .~
f | i | ! ! ; - - —_—124 !
1 ; ' i 3 * S e
‘ f- 5 l | | 14 e |
) - Som——" ]
' ‘ | i ] |
| J T T R B B i.
1 ! ST —
| [ ; ! } ! o T ’ 1 i
e 1 f l 4 praps— - :
1 ‘ . :-" ‘J -_ ’
Pprrm——— :
P—'——_'—-——'-_———_._—--_/ : 3 ! .-_""_-. ; 'c‘
o e G §
‘ I '

B i
1
e ol e —— -

. 1 ¥ : i
' 08 ‘.-
! x a ; i &

; : — 9 '!_.
: l l : 8600-5633 o110
s : ,
A e e o s Ji-1000 S11
< - E | 25 ~ J12 ¢
| L z | 4] I
— —— s T = ey ==y -
= = < i~ o=
e = | ! | -
- -] Yol e~ 302 e loe 10 T =3 Vot et o
S : | e £ o I - |
O may = o S o v i Oy €D 18T K rep i
- S -0 [ ' O = I Y S Y Sy | o ";
‘-"_'“ 1 B i i : [ =
mb T 1t :::-I-‘)l H [ e lk"'t"}ﬂotr':' w'.'cf.’ 2!
‘f | am g "% } : | { 1 ; ' :
T W ) } " :
.
o m " ) | 1 |
_:;—- - c { o t } :
o te oy PR—— o !
"'"-'; Yo K — = | o -
! | : ’ ) 3
o e el e ;gi ot &  ja O
bl° e ---’.“1“‘- et e § S ~ —:-: t” N - T E | €3
= L ? | e ‘ ' - | ' ; B
o N = | B e = |t e - = e 7
= - ~® o 8 . o, DIZA jedas L W (s s
c = (= | - '; : Q’l\ | =y w W ii l ]
| ? ay B ;
g 1? ='- !lp@ 0’l !\D:” 5 /-:’;\“ : n
iz =RT=0QTls =578 7|93
| ! e : 5§ v ! !
2®Io S-... _1-2_8_ B . - - ! . tg | g
2 i = = P ‘61 T olo |l
t e ﬂﬁ § T Q [ g | g | o
' | wn =3 t (- | £ o { it 5
u.: ic et e e St & Do § m el T - -
RS g O o | = o 1 & 2! IE' it
L = == rapips bt e 2

>
&
oo -
(4
=
=
x
o
~ {
i
1.".‘—;——-—-—-—--—-—-—\- = 1 18 c) .
I T— —2 {72 ‘ '

SO T %3 :: = e = '

e ——— a4 B

ST e A = - =

a 5 —_— v~ °

i g o Y 7 = ] E - o b I

Ry e 5 L R
(S 20 3 1@ = =

. e '
= A 9 o i &3 y ‘.-Q ~

S St~ S .
"ilo: : —— : £ m & e ;
..""'——"""Q_"—"'—""'_ .' L y ()
=112 | gU0~5635 G @ = e }
P2 c J1-0003 ?

13 = e : : :

14 SO L 3. ;

153 e CBI 4, ’

iw:—-—-—-—-—-—f__-}_:—-—-——;—cn} |

1T ———————————lA 4 '
| 18 SO B11: !
- . e :
I = Wasi ~ ,
20) Ot eeerne— G, B | O6 o ,
L.__.:_; i -« :
[_—‘; A : n o ?
P ——— s i) : :
ol = e glé; — i
& 3= 3 Wi
i
A ———— s © ‘
i e | — !

b C-———-—---—-—-—'-—O
S 4o ok : ::i e ;

. = 1

- -4 s N : : — !
R — = — :
.l drn " ) ) - . '
o o ::,d Algio = E :
Q.F———l—._.'—_-z_——f—oaii S, — I
1 0 SO A2 e T —_ :

1 ] SO B2 =
120—+———=F——T=CAZ | .
{ 130 = —CA L ;
. - — aamememes e S st i
150 —te—ogn = é
. Q) i — :
IED-—_—_—'_O 045 ! !
o 1~ : s ' qu 5
& |18 O—smee——0AL = 5
M . —— 'u
e 7 E :} e r""l"""'"'" - i
? - f = oMW - \
e |22c—m—/— —————21; Z ~ s
oo A | —t e et s o \ ! [ !
| 23 D —_— 3 ' :
o Y . . = —_ >
| S40—— ™5~ -~—C3 2 =

| o=t & - e B i

- L 1

: DG ( < |

; + - |

" ——r S 3

' - \

l e - ’

30—'—""""“‘:——'1“.‘-—“"'?"‘04-; :
. oW 1} : )

; 3:.._.._._...._-——-———0'"?"—’7_ ' ;?! :
! 5 D oo ‘
§i O W s TR e i
~! 8 O————m==——CB3 | ;
._| ¢ F———— —1-;—_.;3“ T - |

1 - |
o 8 s TR :

10C | 800~-5836 ;
112  J1-0003 !
Y2 3

: b o }

17. WIRING DIAGRAM



53855 -2 ! 8¢B-3859-1 Ji-4000
8§G6B8-3525- i
NOTSE
J1-10086 , 200~°40? 3A 84
, 100~120 (F110) FILILX FILTE -
il oy SR & 0 & E o 9_—E:L¢ o_m_.__tﬂ:
LED Ji-2003 ' D
B-3839~3 /-COI‘( CBCTE I
;uxosrélu\k\. f& ; J1-1000 \- XPME .
N 4
; \ A~ T 553*33-39'- 2 Bx2
| \,\ \ | J1-3000 -SPEARS
: ' \\n\ g O
BEDT 2 \‘i_@,,;; : EARTE TBRAINAL
| VNAY/ ] ¥ P
i ; “; !1[ ' .. L'.*:'fl 7 . - ? i
| I - ‘4 —r— —
| it 11 @ BE e SN & S S
| 1 100V 357 BGB3-3539-4  pFow> ;
; i - J1-30900 ' §
! FLASEZ LAXP B ir
! ] 2 868'3839' BRO'\' )
! | 300F 250 J1-3000 -
-.————-———-l—_'—""‘—__"—_-_; ~
AC FAN T .._P;..:_ w5
S ———————————————— e e e e -.*—_—-""“',_‘..v—"—-‘. -
1. VAR et T o
\d 863'3859“5 JI"’.OOU BauT™
~ P2 e s P ik
R __..’..;.)... < ! e %
e ittt B et . -
| BX0¥s 36B-3859-8 BROY ;
1 J1-1000 |
- SEB-3859-9 ~ B e g
: ; J1-1200 © 4 P,____._i.a.....__.- V. o A B b ___:_ _ .
= 1 : T - h:5e '—""‘"'____B_"‘_____"_'o____.:i.“.__—-/' TERXS? A~ o -
! L D S———_ g T ScB-3859-5 = - S 0 TO-TT- s Ky ==
5 == BROTN """ 11000 BEOY | . — i
| = '. e
1- Ei‘.'_-. I — FOR “". rra .-E—:-C- T‘.'—- : e i e e o e o i)t e i om—— 2‘:—‘2;‘—'
: ! = . . rl—t-——-—:—_"hw.,“:—'— ] Sr— : - T S -+ bl e
T . CAXD re— ¢ b 7T W Y AN i A B | -
i S s SYSTEN —"-Wh-—"- g SEEwE —
; B m NV BRUS Y - BROYN f 5 BT LR KOwmt )
! S , Ji1-1000 i X L : ' o o
'. o P r sy o — X 5
i . p —T 2 £ e e o : bl e g
‘ 200-50080 J° oA 1} —— b g e S& B-3559~14 JisloD@ - i 4 | e
} O R B T S e vruuay i —_— | 1™ e
i . 300-5095 (K1 S0 Bt S6B-3859-2 gThyy — — SRR S O P
: fCO OR NOXITOX | - J1-:000 _————— — — - : : | Sim (Qimmriz Doy
i 20 TYPE 1 T BALLAST Cnll ; B ST 2 0f - = =
E 702 T7ONTALG b e BB By~ R i 5 JACE  SACS T T
RN e o mm AT s 52X om
! c::-c;:;- e S —--5‘—"—"—2 ' -t I P B el :’ = ":"l
R = - XKD b L 2] I . B B (COLN
on LN = | s . l = = l; & r—— '.
cT—E o E il IREEE-A
: > e (3 Qi-tc"m"-: gl ) er— L P —=— aGD-3850-1C J¥=320¢ | h_:_i_—» iy ;: |
: P T '-—-'___,_\_b_._—_-———-—————-—-—_——"" : ,
. R - 1 w‘—"r"'“—-x-—- L I z . | : ' —. 800-~-582€
| o P - e FL1IST - | . B38-009-8 . J1-3000
- T ORANGE T e | L _WINI JACE BN
! ey + g 1§ N*ﬂ l P — o T AT f. : i ——————— e ——
| e e b T : %
| e || h ! |
) \ t : e ——— e ———————————————————
; \H_d___——a————————~———“——-—"———“_”_—__"__—_-____“_—“_“__—_Tﬂ____—#____*—____ I
i : l A ———————————
A |
! !
; / = i f—--—-_

: ; | :
| ? i :
| N
' i \ T T TR A
' 3 | N oy
i b oo | -
: H - t Lo g @ i B - {
H | 1; { i ; } b & ' i . ‘ L
= - e o L+ P ) — -
| h 4 ! ! ! : L 2 Lo LA | i
- : ; ) J X '. Voo I ' ;
= . - o E e - i | !
t : A w B £ 1 i L E "
] ps xXsrory¥yftr vIipixg : Lk S | | ¥ ! :
s R — . . "an i =2 —— ——— pronpes e -
4 4 . P— gu— gu— > % i 4 ' Ll ; .
| zaov [ 2z0v | 3387 3407 Qi T e L T e T e E:--a;.s T S e R =
b D D E—:O 1’_00 1:-00 \ (A G S - L-‘E-: t—'"—;""t'w "—”_'—' e - R I b f I
el . . \ . . \ | " A P
b & 090! C %0 | 090 o 090: l | i : 'Iz et i, (5 _-1_'__.-._: _h___—x ——‘-——ns ..:--_:Q Q:———*—-;Z Ermae
!'. __(;,00 CIOGI O]OO 0100 O.-“-’~'ﬁ‘-.= G 1=t I 19 Otwlﬂ[ﬁlr Uqﬂmsﬂf:_ Oi-tﬂlni"" Uwu O_-;::E:’_:-: _k:__m_:__ig_ b_
o 0N $ I i ‘ = o S — 4 —— .—-—-—T——tv— P —— : . :_ . i & I
11 : o110 — R ;—0110 ' ?3:“ g p p o .: | Gai O B * Caf e ! :‘.: 'a"____.‘s... a"'m---------------r’ ﬁ"——'——'—"‘: ""‘-"‘—'I ~ ow R
S T -, 5 - i ' s — e P e T — W p— 3 : . o : ' ! ’
’:'-‘-'.20' -41..“‘ i 120 { l'-\-..so' S | : . f v - e - : _‘_:c ' ’_:._.‘,,_ P | gr— g gt r"—
i 3 b R . = me— Be | oo o 9 B L o @
| =c 0 | =20 p =00 L TS0 e e il :m': gt Er i 2 L emEDalD 2l
X ©C 90 Qe ©C 90 | C99 , pat D) K i .’"N, el 4 ! hb’ ' O e OO Y ;b.___ E e SR A C— N
—loo svoo | orosl sied ZFEESe P oom ——— == Smmsd SEe L i
| - ; - t I o% \ 2
5110'-_-0110 110 - 110 "a ! "I by o L B l‘.'-’ ; I fﬁ—-—.: o
otz ©1z2a =0120i =120 e o | i IR T T _ O | im e
: ‘ b $ 1
Ceor fioer | toer fazev ||| &S 11 2l e T B iiie
i Sy ! b | o ' P P em— =t oy L
4 » : . v g— < R
b0 1885, Ihhs [Sdog | 11 1= B !l mm | N Eem 5 |l S | © MwD | b
L L I 28 L S e = e 1 g T = S = - !
.h—-OOO"rOBOQI!OOO,.iiC"); o | | ' :i; P8 3 Dol | 0 ST o E x b I D at-d | o ?-N
i 1t 1o1o0g¢g 2100 | | ©100 C 100 w= | | - bR ST - o1 B B s < T o ‘ ) e _'—'""—5::3 %
|1 jot1g0 ! lcrio =010t} {0110 3..‘.1.4‘: ’ o| - T QOI-'; |5$: L & = T o -?"?|8 g;
' ‘ i | ' ' . . b ¢ ; " : . i
jle120 19120 | 19120 120 g e Ao ' f L] | B = | i a2l 1 2%
| e | P i BT s P L | | ra : L ':S = | 5 ‘ml. s "¢
c100 —oto0 ! Cioa ! O10a ® o O ’ 1 <R 0 | - T N - P B - S S SEL b
t 2dhd  SalM Rl Chion X ™ S0 | Tlom =329 5 &8 Lo ae 2 e Sg TWIE ol
. - o - dlzo i o : -n = m ml' w i - ”'hf ’ ot
[¥al """I l L-" o ' =3 b t ' " 8 ' ml_‘_' , & R
s — —pat D S — - = B
- o &) - e
> &=
: -—_-’- i




Sy




SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.
No. 2-12, Haneda 1 - chome
Ohta-ku, Tokyo 144, Japan
OTel. : (03) 743 — 7438
OFAX : (03) 743 — 5539
OTLX : J22357 SEGASTAR

© SEGA 1987

Printed 1n Japan

- — S

K.~




